

**UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI
EASTERN DIVISION**

In re:

ARCH COAL, INC., *et al.*,

Debtors.¹

Chapter 11

**Case No. 16-40120-705
(Jointly Administered)**

**DEBTORS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
CONFIRMATION OF THE DEBTORS' JOINT PLAN OF REORGANIZATION
UNDER CHAPTER 11 OF THE BANKRUPTCY CODE AND OMNIBUS REPLY
TO OBJECTIONS TO CONFIRMATION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
FACTS	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. THE BURDEN OF PROOF UNDER SECTION 1129 OF THE BANKRUPTCY CODE IS A PREPONDERANCE OF THE EVIDENCE	5
II. THE PLAN MEETS ALL REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION 1129.....	6
1. The Plan Complies With All Applicable Provisions Of The Bankruptcy Code	6
2. The Debtors Have Complied With All Applicable Provisions of the Bankruptcy Code	9
3. The Plan Has Been Proposed In Good Faith And Not By Any Means Forbidden By Law	14
4. The Plan Provides That Payments Made By The Debtors For Services Or Costs And Expenses Are Subject To Court Approval	20
5. The Debtors Have Disclosed Information Regarding Directors, Officers And Insiders.....	21
6. The Plan Does Not Provide For Any Rate Change Subject To Regulatory Approval.....	23
7. The Plan Is In The Best Interests Of All Creditors Of The Debtors.....	23
8. The Plan Has Been Accepted By The Accepting Classes, And The Requirements Of Section 1129(a)(8) Have Been Satisfied As To Such Classes.....	25
9. The Plan Provides For Payment In Full Of All Allowed Administrative Claims, Priority Tax Claims And Other Priority Claims	26
10. At Least One Class Of Impaired Claims Has Accepted The Plan.....	28
11. The Plan Is Feasible.....	28
12. All Statutory Fees Have Been Or Will Be Paid.....	31

13.	The Plan Adequately And Properly Treats Retiree Benefits	32
14.	The Plan Satisfies The “Cram Down” Requirements for the Deemed to Reject Classes and the Voting to Reject Classes Because It Does Not Discriminate Unfairly And Is Fair And Equitable With Respect To Such Classes	32
III.	DEBTORS’ REPLY TO OBJECTIONS TO CONFIRMATION	36
1.	United States Trustee’s Objection	36
2.	Joseph J. and Sharon L. Pabian.....	44
IV.	RELIEF UNDER BANKRUPTCY RULE 3020(E) IS APPROPRIATE.....	45
	CONCLUSION.....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>In re 11,111, Inc.</i> , 117 B.R. 471 (Bankr. D. Minn. 1990)	33
<i>In re Adelpia Commc'ns Corp.</i> , 368 B.R. 140 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2007)	7
<i>In re Adelpia Commc'ns Corp.</i> , 441 B.R. 6 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2010)	42, 43
<i>In re Alpha Natural Res., Inc.</i> , Case No. 15-33896 (KRH) (Bankr. E.D. Va. July 12, 2016)	18, 37, 45
<i>In re Am. Bancorporation</i> , Case No. 14-31882 (Bankr. D. Minn. Feb. 29, 2016)	36
<i>In re AMR Corp.</i> , 497 B.R. 690, 696 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2013)	42
<i>In re Apex Oil Co.</i> , 118 B.R. 683 (Bankr. E.D. Mo. 1990).....	14, 22
<i>In re Balco Equities Ltd.</i> , 323 B.R. 85 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2005)	15
<i>Bank of Am. Nat'l Trust & Sav. Ass'n v. 203 North LaSalle St. P'ship</i> , 526 U.S. 434 (1999).....	23
<i>In re Best Prods. Co.</i> , 177 B.R. 791 (S.D.N.Y. 1995)	18
<i>In re Best Prods. Co.</i> , 68 F.3d 26 (2d Cir. 1995)	18
<i>In re Buttonwood Partners, Ltd.</i> , 111 B.R. 57 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1990)	33
<i>In re Charter Commc'ns</i> , 419 B.R. 221 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2009)	18

<i>In re Charter Commc'ns,</i> 691 F.3d (2d Cir. 2012).....	18
<i>In re Chateaugay Corp.,</i> 89 F.3d 942 (2d Cir. 1996)	7
<i>In re ContinentalAFA Dispensing Co.,</i> Case 08-45921-659 (Bankr. E.D. Mo. Sep. 24, 2009)	45
<i>In re Crowthers McCall Pattern, Inc.,</i> 120 B.R. 279 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1990)	24
<i>Davis v. Elliot Management Corp. (In re Lehman Bros. Holdings, Inc.),</i> 508 B.R. 283 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	41
<i>In re DBSD N. Am. Inc.,</i> 419 B.R. 179 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2009)	38
<i>In re DBSD N. Am. Inc.,</i> 627 F.3d 496 (2d Cir. 2010).....	39
<i>In re DBSD N. Am. Inc.,</i> 634 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2010).....	39
<i>In re Deerfield Retirement Community, Inc.,</i> Case No. 14-00052 (ALS) (Bankr. S.D. Iowa Mar. 7, 2014)	36, 37
<i>In re Drexel Burnham Lambert Group, Inc.,</i> 138 B.R. 723 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1992)	29, 30
<i>In re Drexel Burnham Lambert Group, Inc.,</i> 960 F.2d 285 (2d Cir. 1992)	38
<i>In re Elsinore Shore Assocs.,</i> 91 B.R. 238 (Bankr. D.N.J. 1988)	21
<i>In re Enron Corp.,</i> Case No. 01-16034 (AJG) (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. July 15, 2004)	38
<i>In re FAH Liquidating Corp.,</i> Confirmation Hr'g Tr. 24-27, Case No. 13-13087 (Bankr. D. Del. July 28, 2014)	37
<i>In re Future Energy Corp.,</i> 83 B.R. 470 (Bankr. S.D. Ohio 1988)	21

Hanson v. First Bank of South Dakota, N.A.,
828 F.2d 1310 (8th Cir. 1987)7, 14

Heartland Federal Savings & Loan Ass’n v. Briscoe Enterprises., Ltd. II (In re Briscoe Enterprises., Ltd. II),
994 F.2d 1160 (5th Cir. 1993)5

Ion Media Networks, Inc. v. Cyrus Select Opportunities Master Fund, Ltd. (In re Ion Media Networks, Inc.),
419 B.R. 585 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2009)35

In re James River Coal Co.,
Case No. 14-318848 (KHR) (Bankr. E.D. Va. Mar. 21, 2016)37

In re Johns-Manville Corp.,
68 B.R. 618 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1986)5, 10, 14, 29, 33

In re Johns-Manville Corp.,
78 B.R. 407 (S.D.N.Y. 1987).....6

In re Johns-Manville Corp.,
843 F.2d 636, 649 (2d Cir. 1988)6, 29, 33

J. P. Morgan & Co. v. Missouri Pac. R. Co.,
85 F.2d 351 (8th Cir. 1936)7

J. P. Morgan & Co. v. Missouri Pac. R. Co.,
299 U.S. 604 (1936).....7

In re Kent Terminal Corp.,
166 B.R. 555 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1994)5

Koelbl v. Glessing (In re Koelbl),
751 F.2d 137 (2d Cir. 1984)14

In re Leslie Fay Companies,
207 B.R. 764 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1997)23, 24, 29, 30

Liberty Nat’l Enters. v. Ambac La Mesa Ltd. P’ship (In re Ambac La Mesa Ltd. P’ship),
115 F.3d 650 (9th Cir. 1997)33

In re Lehman Bros. Holdings Inc.,
487 B.R. 181 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2013)42

In re Loehmann’s Holdings Inc.,
Case No. 10-16077 (REG) (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Feb. 9, 2011)17, 19

<i>In re Magnum Hunter Res. Corp.</i> , Case No. 15-12533 (KG) (Bankr. D. Del. Apr. 18, 2016)	37
<i>Manati Sugar Co. v. Mock</i> , 75 F.2d 284 (2d Cir. 1935)	14
<i>In re Martin</i> , 66 B.R. 921 (Bankr. D. Mont. 1986)	28
<i>In re McClelland</i> , 418 B.R. 61 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2009)	15
<i>In re Molycorp, Inc.</i> , Case No. 15-11357 (CSS) (Bankr. D. Del. Apr. 8, 2016)	45
<i>In re Motors Liquidation Co.</i> , 447 B.R. 198 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2011)	18
<i>In re Ngan Gung Restaurant</i> , 254 B.R. 566 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2000)	15
<i>NLRB v. Bildisco & Bildisco</i> , 465 U.S. 513 (1984)	14, 15
<i>In re One Times Square Assocs. Ltd. P’ship</i> , 159 B.R. 695 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1993)	29
<i>In re One Times Square Assocs. Ltd. P’ship</i> , 165 B.R. 773 (S.D.N.Y. 1994).....	29
<i>In re Otter Tail Ag Ent., LLC</i> , Case No. 09-61250 (DDO) (Bankr. D. Minn. June 1, 2011)	37
<i>In re Patriot Coal Corp.</i> , Case No. 12-51502-659 (KAS) (Bankr. E.D. Mo. Dec. 18, 2013)	36, 42
<i>In re Patriot Coal Corp.</i> , Case No. 15-32450 (KLP) (Bankr. E.D. Va. Oct. 9, 2015)	37
<i>Pizza of Haw., Inc. v. Shakey’s, Inc. (In re Pizza of Haw., Inc.)</i> , 761 F.2d 1374 (9th Cir. 1985)	30
<i>In re Prudential Energy Co.</i> , 58 B.R. 857 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1986)	29, 30

<i>In re RNI Wind Down Corp.</i> , No. 06-10110 (CSS), 2007 WL 949647 (Bankr. D. Del. Mar. 29, 2007).....	40
<i>In re Rivera Echevarria</i> , 129 B.R. 11 (Bankr. D.P.R. 1991)	33
<i>In re Sabine Oil & Gas Corp.</i> , Case No. 15-11835 (SCC) (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. July 27, 2016)	37
<i>In re Texaco, Inc.</i> , 84 B.R. 893 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1988)	10, 29, 30
<i>In re Texaco, Inc.</i> , 92 B.R. 38 (S.D.N.Y. 1988).....	10, 29
<i>In re The Great Atlantic & Pacific Tea Company, Inc.</i> , Case No. 10-24549 (RDD) (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Feb. 28, 2012)	19, 20
<i>In re Toy & Sports Warehouse, Inc.</i> , 37 B.R. 141 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1984)	5, 10, 14, 22
<i>In re Union Fin. Servs. Group, Inc.</i> , 303 B.R. 390 (Bankr. E.D. Mo. 2003)	15
<i>In re US Fidelis, Inc.</i> , Case No. 10-41902 (CER) (Bankr. E.D. Mo. Aug. 28, 2012)	19, 45
<i>In re U.S. Truck Co.</i> , 47 B.R. 932 (E.D. Mich. 1985)	29, 30
<i>In re U.S. Truck Co.</i> , 800 F.2d 581 (6th Cir. 1986)	29, 30
<i>U.S. Trustee v. Bethlehem Steel Corp (In re Bethlehem Steel Corp.)</i> , 2003 WL 21738964 (S.D.N.Y. July 28, 2003)	43
<i>In re Venoco, Inc.</i> , Case No. 16-10655 (KG) (Bankr. D. Del. July 14, 2016)	37
<i>In re Verso Corp.</i> , Case No. 16-10163 (KG) (Bankr. D. Del. June 23, 2016)	18, 37, 42
<i>In re Woodmere Investors Ltd. P’ship</i> , 178 B.R. 346 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1995)	29

In re WorldCom, Inc.,
2003 Bankr. LEXIS 1401, at *174 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2003)33

STATUTES & RULES

11 U.S.C. § 328.....21
11 U.S.C. § 329.....21
11 U.S.C. § 330.....20, 21
11 U.S.C. § 331.....20, 21
11 U.S.C. § 502.....11
11 U.S.C. § 503(b)21, 27, 31
11 U.S.C. § 503(b)(3)20
11 U.S.C. § 503(b)(4)20
11 U.S.C. § 506(a)(1).....7
11 U.S.C. § 507.....31
11 U.S.C. § 507(a)7, 26, 27, 30, 31, 36
11 U.S.C. § 507(a)(1).....26, 30
11 U.S.C. § 507(a)(2).....26, 31, 35
11 U.S.C. § 507(a)(3).....26, 30, 35
11 U.S.C. § 507(a)(4).....26, 30
11 U.S.C. § 507(a)(5).....26, 30
11 U.S.C. § 507(a)(6).....26, 30
11 U.S.C. § 507(a)(7).....26, 30
11 U.S.C. § 507(a)(8).....26, 27, 30, 31
11 U.S.C. § 510(a)32

11 U.S.C. § 510(b)	7, 33, 35
11 U.S.C. § 1114.....	32
11 U.S.C. § 1122.....	5, 6, 8, 9
11 U.S.C. § 1123.....	5, 6, 8, 9
11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)	8
11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(1).....	8, 9
11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(2).....	8
11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(3).....	8
11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(4).....	9, 24
11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(5).....	9
11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(6).....	9
11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(7).....	9, 21, 22
11 U.S.C. § 1123(b)(3)(A).....	17
11 U.S.C. § 1125.....	10, 11
11 U.S.C. § 1125(b)	10
11 U.S.C. § 1125(c)	10
11 U.S.C. § 1126.....	10, 12
11 U.S.C. § 1126(a)	12, 13
11 U.S.C. § 1126(c)	13
11 U.S.C. § 1126(d)	13
11 U.S.C. § 1126(f).....	12, 24, 25, 28, 29
11 U.S.C. § 1126(g)	12, 13, 25
11 U.S.C. § 1129.....	2, 5, 41, 45

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)	5, 10, 30, 32
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(1).....	5, 9
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(2).....	10, 13
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(3).....	14
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(4).....	20, 21, 24, 25
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(5).....	21, 22
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(6).....	23
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(7).....	24, 25
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(7)(A)	23
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(8).....	2, 25, 36
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(9).....	26, 28, 30, 32
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(9)(A)	27
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(9)(B)	27
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(9)(C)	27, 28
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(10).....	28
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(11).....	28, 29, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(12).....	31
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(13).....	32
11 U.S.C. § 1129(b)	13, 14, 26, 29, 32, 33, 36, 37, 38
11 U.S.C. § 1129(b)(1)	32, 33
11 U.S.C. § 1129(b)(2)	34
11 U.S.C. § 1129(b)(2)(B)	35, 36
11 U.S.C. § 1129(b)(2)(C).....	35

11 U.S.C. § 1930.....31
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 3020(e)45
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 6004(h).....45
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 6006(d).....45

OTHER AUTHORITIES

5 Collier on Bankruptcy ¶ 1129.02 (15th ed. 1984)30
5 Collier on Bankruptcy ¶ 1129.02[11] (15th ed. 1992).....29
7 Collier on Bankruptcy ¶ 1129 LH[2] (15th ed. rev. 1996)30
7 Collier on Bankruptcy ¶ 1123.01[7] (16th ed. 2012).....21
7 Collier on Bankruptcy ¶ 1129.02[4] (16th ed. 2012).....21
7 Collier on Bankruptcy ¶ 1129.05[1][d] (16th ed. 2012)5
H.R. Rep. No. 95-595, at 412 (1977).....5, 10
S. Rep. No. 95-989, at 126 (1978)5, 10
